

Southern California Edison
2022-WMPs – 2022 Wildfire Mitigation Plan Updates

DATA REQUEST SET O E I S - S C E - 2 2 - 0 0 2

To: Energy Safety
Prepared by: David W Holder
Job Title: Sr. Tech Spec
Received Date: 3/15/2022

Response Date: 3/18/2022

Question 04:

Differences between what is reported in Table 8 and the spatial data:

- a. SCE's reported overhead circuit miles in GIS tables are 72,163 (Q4, 2021). However, in the non-spatial data (Table 8) for the same period, overhead circuit miles are reported as 50,840.
 - i. Presumably, overhead circuit miles as reported in spatial and non-spatial data should match or be close in number. Please explain why the disparity between these two figures is so great.
 - ii. If in researching these reporting differences, an error is discovered with regards to overhead circuit miles, please submit updated data.

Response to Question 04:

SCE has determined the discrepancy observed between Table 8 OH circuit miles and the GIS data is due to SCE's intentional exclusion of secondary distribution circuits from the OH circuit mile calculations in Table 8. It appears Energy Safety is including secondary distribution circuits in the OH circuit mile calculations. The total OH secondary distribution circuit miles accounts for the delta Energy Safety is reporting.